The	interest	rate	profile	of	the	Company’s	interest-bearing	financial	instruments	as	reported	to	the	management	of	the	Company	is	as
follows.

 year-end spot rate (₹)
 March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020

Fixed-rate instruments
Financial	assets 15,138 742
Financial	liabilities - 1,740
Variable-rate instruments
Financial	liabilities 3,275 3,434
TOTAL 18,413 5,916

Notes to FiNaNcial statemeNts
For the year eNded march 31, 2021
(All amount in ` million, unless otherwise stated)

170 PI Industries Ltd.

 Corporate Overview   Management Reports   Financial Statement

  Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

	 The	Company	does	not	account	for	any	fixed-rate	financial	assets	or	financial	liabilities	at	fair	value	through	profit	or	loss.	Therefore,	a
change	in	interest	rates	at	the	reporting	date	would	not	affect	profit	or	loss.

  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

	 A	reasonably	possible	change	of	50	bp	in	 interest	rates	would	have	increased	(decreased)	equity	and	profit	or	 loss	by	the	amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Particulars Profit or loss Impact on other components
of equity, net of tax

50 bp increase 50 bp decrease 50 bp increase 50 bp decrease
March 31, 2021
Variable-rate	instruments 10.65																		 (10.65)																									 - -
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 10.65   (10.65)   - -
March 31, 2020
Variable-rate	instruments 11.17 (11.17) - -
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 11.17 (11.17) - -

 IV. Price risk

	 The	Company's	exposure	to	price	risk	arises	from	investment	in	mutual	funds	and	classified	in	the	balance	sheet	as	fair	value	through
profit	and	loss.	Mutual	fund	investments	are	susceptible	to	market	price	risk,	mainly	arising	from	changes	in	the	interest	rates	or	market
yields	which	may	impact	the	return	and	value	of	such	investments.	However,	due	to	very	short	tenor	of	the	underlying	portfolio	in	the
liquid	schemes,	these	do	not	pose	any	significant	price	risk.		Company	reviews	these	mutual	fund	investments	based	on	safety,	liquidity
and yield on regular basis.

 V. Impact of Hedging activities